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Overview – MONTANA TECH 
COMPONENTS

MONTANA AEROSPACE AG 

Montana Aerospace is an indus-
trial group that focuses on key 
parts and technologies in the 
aerospace market with a global 
operations footprint. Montana 
Aerospace manufactures state-of-
the-art components through its 
multi-material capabilities and 
outstanding engineering compe-
tence for the aerospace industry. 

VARTA AG 

VARTA AG produces and mar-
kets an extensive battery portfolio 
from microbatteries, household 
batteries, energy storage systems 
to customer-specific battery solu-
tions for a wide range of applica-
tions. As the group’s parent com-
pany, it operates in the business 
segments ‘Microbatteries & Solu-
tions’ and ‘Household Batteries’.

ALUFLEXPACK AG 

Utilizing the industrial expertise 
of the Montana Group, Aluflex-
pack develops and pools the re-
sources of industrial companies 
with potential. It provides strategic 
support and investments in inno-
vative products, sales and R&D to 
promote these companies' growth 
and support their market posi-
tions.





Key financials

KEY FIGURES OF THE MONTANA TECH COMPONENTS GROUP

OVERVIEW OF THE LATEST QUARTERS

(in T€) unaudited according to IFRS 1–6/2019 1–6/2019

adj*

1–6/2020 Change

 in T€

Change

 in %

Net sales 645,373 645,373 850,954 205,581 31.9 %

EBITDA 80,074 88,306 126,546 38,240 43.3 %

% of net sales 12.4 % 13.7 % 14.9 %

EBIT 35,263 43,495 66,152 22,657 52.1 %

% of net sales 5.5 % 6.7 % 7.8 %

EBT 24,734 32,721 49,266 16,545 50.6 %

Net income 13,080 21,067 29,445 8,378 39.8 %

Employees 8,494 8,494 10,621 2,127 25.0 %

(in T€) unaudited according to IFRS Q3 2018 Q4 2018 Q1 2019 Q2 2019 Q2 2019

adj

Q3 2019 Q4 2019 Q4 2019

adj*

Q1 2020 Q2 2020

Net sales 316,250 300,739 319,043 326,330 326,330 344,259 363,802 363,802 447,912 403,042

EBITDA 44,184 32,385 40,578 39,496 47,728 51,158 58,521 58,521 70,862 55,683

EBIT 27,684 15,460 19,245 16,018 24,250 27,716 -4,212 26,249 42,129 24,023

EBT 20,937 17,611 16,409 8,325 16,312 39,608 -3,998 26,462 28,353 20,913

Net income 13,544 15,481 7,463 5,617 13,604 29,931 -4,535 25,925 15,892 13,554

Employees 7,480 7,781 8,141 8,494 8,494 9,135 9,572 9,572 11,154 10,621
*adjusted for non-recurring expenses in connection with the IPO of the ALUFLEXPACK Group and extraordinary depreciation of intangible assets



Dear Shareholders,
Dear Ladies and Gentlemen,

Management Report –
Analysis of the results

MONTANA GROUP – RESULT AS OF JUNE 30th, 2020

The MONTANA Group significantly increased its total sales 
compared to the same period of the previous year. In the first six 
months of 2020, the divisions generated total sales of EUR 851.0 
million (+31.9 % compared to June 30th, 2019). In particular, the 
second quarter felt the negative impact of COVID-19, resulting 
in EBITDA of EUR 126.5 million being generated in the first six 
months (+43.3 %). In this period, EBIT came to EUR 66.2 million. 
The adjusted EBITDA margin as per June 30th, 2020 was 14.9 % 
(2019/Q2: 13.7 %) and the EBIT margin was 7.8 % (2019/2: 
6.7 %). 

DIVISION INFORMATION

Compared to the same period last year, VARTA AG group sales 
increased by 158 % to EUR 390.7 million –  which was also thanks 
to the acquisition of VARTA Consumer Batteries (+66.5 % excluding 
the acquisition of VARTA Consumer). Adjusted EBITDA increased 
even more, by 174 % to EUR 102.1 million (+124.8 % excluding the 
acquisition of VARTA Consumer). VARTA AG expects annual sales 
amounting to EUR 810 – 830 million at an adjusted EBITDA of 
EUR 210 – 215 million and planned investments of EUR 320 – 360 
million, which will result in production capacity for 300 million 
re-chargeable lithium-ion microbatteries by the end of 2021. After 
the acquisition of VARTA Consumer Batteries, business activities are 
now divided into two segments: “Microbatteries & Solutions” and 
“Household Batteries”. 

Apart from developing the newest generation of small-size lithium- 
ion cells with even higher energy densities, innovative VARTA tech-
nology will be applied to larger formats for new applications, such 
as VARTA Energy Storage Systems. The German Federal Ministry 
for Economic Affairs and the German Federal States of Bavaria and 
Baden-Württemberg announced on June 29th, 2020 their support for 

this venture by naming it an Important Project of Common Euro-
pean Interest (“IPCEI”) and will provide VARTA AG with funding 
of up to EUR 300 million until year-end 2024.

The AEROSPACE Division nearly performed according to plan up 
until the end of the first quarter. In the second quarter, UAC Group’s 
sales and results suffered a marked decrease driven by subdued accept-
ance activities in the aircraft industry. Ramp-up of the new produc-
tion sites in Romania and Vietnam is delayed. The third quarter 
is not expected to hold significant improvements as buyers may par-
tially close their factories during the summer, limiting deliveries. Turn-
over is expected to improve again during the fourth quarter.

The ALU MENZIKEN Group was able to improve the capacity uti-
lization of its new plant in Romania during the first two quarters, 
even though on a smaller scale than planned. There has been less neg-
ative impact on capacity utilization of plants due to the COVID-19 

On June 29th, 2020, the German Federal Minister for Economic Affairs, Peter Altmaier presented  
VARTA CEO Herbert Schein with IPCEI funds in the amount of EUR 300 million in the name of the 
Federal Government and the Federal States; EUR 101.5 million thereof were earmarked to support  
research activities in Nördlingen.

6 MONTANA TECH COMPONENTS



crisis than in the UAC Group. In comparison to the previous year, 
a further slight improvement is expected for the plant in Romania.

Due to COVID-19-related travel restrictions, ALPINE METAL 
TECH Group found itself unable to perform all deliveries as 
planned. Ordering activity, especially in the automotive sector, is 
expected to remain subdued. The Group is in the process of imple-
menting a further consolidation of its German locations. 

The ASTA Group had to endure temporary plant closures in China 
in the first quarter and India in the end of the first and in the early 
second quarter, but continues to perform according to plan. For the 
second half of the year, no material departure from the Group’s plan-
ning is on the horizon either.

The A LUFLEXPACK AG increased its net sales i n the fi rst six 
months by 14 % to EUR 115.5 million on an organic basis. Adjusted 
for one-off items, EBITDA rose by EUR 14.0 million to EUR 
17.3 million during the same time. As demand for packaged food 
and pharmaceuticals remained robust during the lockdown, 
COVID-19 has had no negative impact on ALUFLEXPACK 
AG’s business so far. It was possible to maintain the production 
and delivery chain during the whole period. As demand for the 
company’s products remains positive, management recently 
confirmed its outlook on the financial year 2020.

OUTLOOK

The MONTANA Group started into 2020 as planned during the 
first quarter and during the second quarter the COVID-19 crisis 
showed only a moderate impact on Group results. However, the 
MONTANA Group will not be unaffected by the COVID-19 crisis. 
Yet thanks to the Group’s diversified strategy, it is expected that the 
negative impact on the AEROSPACE division can be mitigated par-
tially or entirely by those divisions which have performed better than 
planned in the current situation. Independent of the COVID-19 cri-
sis, the MONTANA Group is well-positioned with its investments 
in highly competitive locations and with the leadership in innova-
tion and quality of the single divisions of MONTANA. So, even in 
a difficult environment, the Group remains an attractive supplier to 
its customers. 

COVID-19: Aluflexpack proved to be a crisis-proof partner for the international packaging industry. 
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Finances

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF JUNE 30th, 2020

ASSETS (in T€) unaudited according to IFRS 31.12.2019 30.06.2020

Intangible assets 220,190 292,841

Property. plant and equipment 918,617 1,158,437

Financial assets 244,701 262,849

Other assets and receivables 63,853 79,276

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 1,447,361 1,793,402

Inventories 329,987 434,403

Trade receivables 184,444 248,601

Other assets and receivables 108,277 145,903

Cash and cash equivalents 412,279 248,306

CURRENT ASSETS 1,034,987 1,077,213

TOTAL ASSETS 2,482,348 2,870,615

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS´ EQUITY (in T€) unaudited according to IFRS 31.12.2019 30.06.2020

Shareholders´ equity MTC AG 776,606 695,305

Minority interests 255,320 261,677

SHAREHOLDERS´EQUITY 1,031,926 956,981

Liabilities to financial institutions 363,847 446,685

Other financial liabilities 365,690 465,070

Deferred tax liabilities 33,232 55,038

Provisions 3,184 2,673

Employee benefits 69,527 112,171

Other liabilities 84,550 71,042

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 920,030 1,153,143

Liabilities to financial institutions 63,737 49,800

Other financial liabilities 41,792 42,837

Provisions 7,783 27,725

Employee benefits 27,000 42,901

Trade payables 243,031 249,155

Accruals 29,593 36,526

Other liabilities 117,457 311,546

CURRENT LIABILITIES 530,392 760,491

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,450,422 1,913,634

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS´ EQUITY 2,482,348 2,870,615
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT AS OF JUNE 30th, 2020

(in T€) unaudited according to IFRS 1–6/2019 1–6/2020

NET SALES 645,373 850,954

Change in finished and unfinished goods 19,933 24,416

Other operating income 37,175 47,661

Cost of materials, supplies and services -366,951 -446,734

Personnel expenses -166,563 -226,882

Other operating expenses -88,894 -122,870

EBITDA 80,074 126,546

Depreciation and amortization -44,811 -60.394

EBIT 35,263 66.152

Interest income and expenses -9,497 -10,030

Other financial result – net -1,026 -6,856

Net result from joint ventures and investments in associated companies -6 0

INCOME BEFORE TAX 24,734 49,266

Income tax expenses -11,654 -19,820

NET INCOME 13,080 29,445

THEREOF:

Shareholders´ MTC AG 6,197 11,542

Minority interests 6,883 17,904

NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 13,080 29,445

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT AS OF JUNE 30th, 2020 (short form)

(in T€) unaudited according to IFRS 1–6/2019 1–6/2020

Cash flow from operating activities 11,970 40,579

Cash flow from investing activities -152,770 -306,377

Cash flow from financing activities 186,643 102,060

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 45,842 -163,738

Cash and cash equivalents as of January 1st 193,225 412,279

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 856 -235

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS OF JUNE 30th 239,923 248,306
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Information about the Company

FINANCIAL CALENDAR 2020/2021

November 25, 2020 Report on the 3rd quarter of 2020
April 13, 2021 Report on the 4th quarter of 2020
May 31, 2021 Report on the 1st quarter of 2021
August 24, 2021 Report on the 2nd quarter of 2021

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT:

Stephanie Guggenberger

Finance & Accounting

Tel.: +43 1 961 0692 146 / Fax: +43 1 961 0832
ir@montanatechcomponents.com
www.montanatechcomponents.com
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This document has been prepared and published by Montana Tech Components AG (CHE-101.187.700), Alte 
Aarauerstrasse 11, CH-5734 Reinach AG (hereinafter “MTC”) on the basis of publicly available information, 
internally generated data and other sources. Although the information contained in this document is derived 
from sources believed by MTC to be reliable, MTC shall not be liable or guarantee for the correctness, accuracy, 
and completeness of the information. The information contained herein may be incomplete or summarized. 
The information, analyses, forecasts, etc. contained in this document are for nonbinding information purposes 
only and are based on the state of knowledge of the persons entrusted with the preparation at the editorial 
deadline [August 2020]. Any liability in connection with the preparation of this document, in particular for 
the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or correctness of its contents or for the occurrence of the forecasts made 
therein, in particular therefore for the calculated yield expectations, is excluded. Neither the MTC nor its admi-
nistrative boards, its representatives or employees, nor any other persons entrusted with the preparation of this 
documentation, or from which this document can be obtained, are expressly or tacitly liable for or guarantee 
the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or correctness of the information.

This document does not constitute a prospectus within the meaning of Article 652a or Article 1156 of the Swiss 
Code of Obligations (OR). This document does not constitute either an offer or an invitation to buy or sell 
any securities whatsoever, nor does this document or anything therein constitute the basis for any contract or 
obligation of any kind. In particular, the information contained therein does not constitute either a contractual 
basis nor subject of a legal transaction. Should this document contain any investment opportunities (equities, 
bonds and the like), it is pointed out that these are associated with high risks, in particular market risks,  
currency risks and interest rate risks.

This document should not be used as the basis for an investment decision regarding the represented company. 
MTC encourages potential investors to seek advice on investments and their tax consequences before acquiring 
an investment opportunity specified in this document. The information contained in this document does not 
constitute any advice and should not be regarded as a substitute for specific advice on a specific investment 
decision in individual cases.

Neither MTC, its administrative boards, representatives or its employees nor any other persons who are entrusted 
with the preparation of this documentation or from whom this document can be obtained shall be liable for 
direct or indirect damages of any kind resulting from the use of this document or its content. Liability for 
printing errors is also excluded.

By providing this document, MTC does not assume liability for providing the recipient with access to further 
information or to correct any inaccuracies or omissions that become evident. MTC reserves the right to make 
changes to this document, remove content or to add new content at any time. This document may contain 

statements relating to future developments and represent forward-looking statements or which may be deemed 
to be forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are identifiable with expressions such as “align”, 
“estimate”, “anticipate”, “expect”, “intend”, “aim at”, “may”, “will”, “plan”, “follow” or “should” or similar 
terms. These forward-looking statements contain statements that are not historical facts or which are not pro-
vable by reference to past events. Forecasts are subject to various predictable and unpredictable risks and uncer-
tainties, as they relate to events and/or depend on circumstances which may or may not occur in the future. In 
the event of the occurrence of these risks and uncertainties or in the event that the underlying expectations do 
not materialize and/or assumptions made prove to be incorrect, the actual events, both positive and negative, 
may significantly differ from the forward-looking statements implied or scenarios referred to. The forward- 
looking statements are based on current estimates made to the best of our knowledge and assumptions made by 
MTC which may subsequently prove to be inaccurate. The addressees should not place their confidence in these 
forward-looking statements. MTC assumes no responsibility for updating these forward-looking statements 
and opinions or for correcting or modifying them in light of developments which differ from those anticipated.
The contents of this document are protected by copyright. The contents of this document are provided exclu-
sively for information purposes and may not be reproduced, duplicated in whole or in part, distributed to 
other persons and/or saved in information systems used for data transfer without the prior authorization of the 
author. This document is intended for distribution to or from Great Britain only to persons who are considered 
to be entitled persons, or are deemed to be released persons under Great Britain's Financial Services Act 1986 
or ordinances based thereof, or to persons described under Article 11 (3) of the Financial Services Act 1986 
(Investment Advertisements) (Exemptions) or 1996 (in the currently valid version) and is not intended to 
be directly or indirectly transmitted to any other group of persons. In case of changes of applicable laws, in 
particular by the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, the relevant provisions of the amended laws shall 
apply mutatis mutandis.

Without the prior written consent of MTC, neither this document nor a copy thereof may be brought to, 
transmitted or distributed in the United States of America, Canada, Japan or their respective territories or pos-
sessions, nor may it be distributed to US persons or to a person residing in Canada or Japan. The distribution 
of this document in other countries may be restricted by law and persons who possess this document shall be 
required by MTC to stay informed of any applicable restrictions and comply with them accordingly. Failure 
to observe these restrictions may constitute a violation of the US or Canadian securities laws or the laws of 
other countries. We ask persons residing in other countries to please comply with applicable restrictions in the 
relevant legal system.

This exclusion of liability applies to MTC as well as to affiliated companies, even if these are not mentioned in 
this document. The substantive Swiss law shall apply under the exclusion of conflict-of-law rules. Sole jurisdiction 
is the registered office of MTC.

DISCLAIMER
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